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F-01231082
             v.
Philadelphia Gas Works
OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Philadelphia Gas Works, (PGW), filed on November 17, 2003, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Allison K. Turner, which was issued on October 27, 2003.  Wanda O. Johnson (Complainant) did not file Reply Exceptions.  

History of the Proceeding


On November 18, 2002, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against PGW wherein she alleged that PGW failed to notify her of a faulty meter until she received a bill for more than $2,000.00.  The Complainant averred that she was billed monthly and that she paid her current charges in full each month.  The Complainant further alleged that she received this bill after four years of occupancy at 7671 Brentwood Road, Philadelphia, PA 19151.  


The instant Complaint is an appeal of a Decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), issued on October 24, 2002, at Case Num​ber 1231082.  By way of that Decision, the BCS (1) found that the Complainant’s total balance was $2,244.55; (2) cited PGW for incorrect billing and poor practices; and (3) directed PGW to waive all late payment charges; and (4) directed PGW to credit the Complainant’s account in the amount of $443.00.  Also, the BCS directed the Com​plainant to pay to PGW current monthly bills when due plus $40.00 per month toward the arrearage.


PGW filed an Answer to the instant Complaint on December 23, 2002, wherein it denied the averments in the Complaint.  PGW admitted, however, that it was unable to read the Complainant’s meter during the period between December 1998 and August 2002.  PGW argued that its meter was working properly, but that a remote device malfunctioned.  


On June 9, 2003, an evidentiary hearing was held before the ALJ.  The Complainant participated pro se and PGW was represented by counsel.  As stated above, the ALJ issued an Initial Decision on November 17, 2003, wherein she recommended that the instant Complaint be sustained, in part.  The ALJ also recommended that a civil penalty of $1,000 be imposed upon PGW for violations of the Public Utility Code (Code) and PGW’s own tariff.  On October 27, 2003, PGW filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.
Discussion


The ALJ made twenty Findings of Fact and reached nine Conclusions of Law.  The ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless either expressly or by necessary implication they are rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



The ALJ found that the calculations supporting PGW’s billing were flawed.  Specifically, the ALJ concluded that PGW’s witness’ comparison of gas usage analysis for the period 12/16/1998 to 8/06/2002 on Exhibit PGW 2 was unreliable because there was no initial meter reading and, therefore, the CFDD [Cubic Feet per Degree Day] figure of 9.5 is also unreliable.  The ALJ further recommended that PGW be assessed a civil penalty of $1,000, for violations of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ reasoned that PGW’s incorrect billing and poor company practices rise to the level that makes the imposition of a civil penalty appropriate.  The ALJ noted that PGW offered no reason why the problem had not been detected or resolved in over four years.


The ALJ also noted that the Complainant did not fully comply with the terms of the BCS Decision that required the Complainant to pay current monthly bills when due plus $40.00 per month toward the arrearage.  The ALJ pointed out that the Complainant had made all payments for current consumption but made no payments toward the arrearage.  The ALJ did not order the Complainant to make a catch-up payment as directed in Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company, docketed at No. Z‑00248730,(Order entered December 22, 1995), (Claypool).  The ALJ correctly noted that in Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, docketed at C‑20027994, (Order entered May 21, 2003) (Stammel), we amended Claypool to limit the amount of any catch-up payment to missed current consumption payments.  


As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1993); See also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984).  


In its Exception No. 1, PGW argues that the ALJ erred in her finding that its calculations of gas usage were unreliable.  PGW contends that the ALJ incorrectly read a bill issued on January 12, 1999.  PGW contends that the meter reading index was 9851 when the analysis started.  PGW states that the bill with the index of 9851 appears in PGW Exhibit-2.  PGW adds that in its Exhibit-2 is an actual meter read.  (Exc. at 2).  


Upon reviewing the Exhibits cited by PGW, we are convinced that the ALJ’s finding is adequately supported by substantial evidence in the record.  We find that in PGW’s Exhibit 2, the number of 9851 is used, and is referenced to the date of December 15, 1998.  However, there is nothing to substantiate that 9851 was an actual reading taken on December 15. 1998.  Accordingly, we shall deny Exception No. 1, finding it to be without merit.  



This proceeding presents facts similar to those presented in our decision in Lewis v. Philadelphia Gas Works, F-01008205 (Order entered August 26, 2003).  (Lewis).  This matter raises a number of questions regarding PGW’s over all practices surrounding customer billing and meter reading that go beyond the scope of this specific proceeding.  In Lewis, we referred several issues to the Commission’s Law Bureau, including the Respondent’s customer billing and meter reading practices.  These issues were referred to 
the Law Bureau for investigation and for any further action or remedies deemed appropriate.  


Here, as in Lewis, we arrive at the conclusion there are substantial questions relating to the Complainant’s gas consumption and the calculation of the Complainant’s make-up amount for under billed service.  We agree with the ALJ’s finding that, although the Complainant consumed gas for which she was never billed during the disputed period, it would be unjust to require her to pay a high estimated bill for this period.  Therefore, consistent with Lewis, we will we will refer this matter to the Commission’s Office of Administrative Law Judge for mediation on the issue of the appropriate usage figure and make-up bill amount.  As part of the mediation, the Respondent and Complainant should take into account all relevant factors in determining the approximate level of gas consumption for the period December 16, 1998 to August 8, 2002.  



We also must address the appropriate period for the make-up bill, if any is found to be warranted.  The ALJ found that pursuant to Section 3314(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a), the Commission’s statute of limitations is three years from the date at which liability arose.  (I.D. at 5).  However, that is not the proper time frame for make-up billing.  In Angie’s Bar v. Duquesne Light Company, 72 Pa. PUC 213, 1990 Pa. LEXUS 4 (1990), (Angie’s Bar) we stated the following on the issue of make-up billing generally:  

Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code permits ratepayers to seek rate refunds when certain findings are made, up to a four-year past period measured from the date that the improper billing was discovered.  Parity and equity warrant that a utility should likewise be limited to a four-year past period for recoupment of under billings.  . . .  Accordingly, we shall limit backbillings to a four-year period in cases where the customer has no culpability, and as such, Duquesne, in 

this proceeding is permitted to backbill the Complainant for estimated unmetered usage for the period of April 10, 1982 to May 28, 1986. 
72 Pa. PUC 217; 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 12-13.  (Emphasis added).  (Footnote omitted).



Prior Commission decisions provide for a four year period for make-up bills where the customer has not been involved with theft of service or other culpable acts leading to the under billing.  The record clearly indicates that the Complainant is not responsible for the under billing here.  Accordingly, we will limit the billing and usage inquiry on remand to the four-year period from December 16, 1998 to August 8, 2002.  We reiterate that the state of the record at this point does not support a finding that a make-up bill is warranted in this instance.  We also note that since any potential make-up bill would have been accrued over a four year period, any payback period warranted by the record should also be limited to four years.



Additionally, we shall adopt the ALJ’s recommendation not to require a catch-up payment from the Complainant.  We find that the ALJ’s action is consistent with the Commission’s actions in Claypool and Stammel.  


In its Exception No. 2, PGW argues that the imposition of a civil penalty upon PGW has a different impact than with other jurisdictional utilities.  PGW explains that it (PGW) is an assembly of assets owned by the City of Philadelphia and, therefore, all fines imposed on PGW are paid by ratepayers.  As a result, PGW contends that each fine levied against PGW decreases available cash to it in the year in which it is paid.  (Exc. at 3).  PGW argues that the fine should be excluded from the Commission’s Order.  


Since PGW’s customer billing and meter reading practices are included in the Law Bureau investigation, we shall not adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to impose a civil penalty on PGW in this proceeding.  Therefore, PGW’s Exceptions on this issue are granted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.
Conclusion


Based upon our review of the record as developed in this proceeding, including the Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto, we shall modify the Initial Decision.  The Respondent’s Exceptions shall be granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of the Philadelphia Gas Works are hereby granted in part and denied in part consistent with the foregoing Opinion and Order.


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner is hereby modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.


3.
That this proceeding is referred to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for mediation to determine the appropriate level of gas that was consumed during the period December 16, 1998, to August 8, 2002.  



4.
That the general issues discussed in this Opinion and Order shall be referred to the Law Bureau for investigation and whatever further action or remedies as may be appropriate.







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  May 27, 2004
ORDER ENTERED:  May 28, 2004
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